## **Summary Form for Electronic Document Submittal**

Form F

Lead agencies may include 15 hardcopies of this document when submitting electronic copies of Environmental Impact Reports, Negative Declarations, Mitigated Negative Declarations, or Notices of Preparation to the State Clearinghouse (SCH). The SCH also accepts other summaries, such as EIR Executive Summaries prepared pursuant to CEQA Guidelines Section 15123. Please include one copy of the Notice of Completion Form (NOC) with your submission and attach the summary to each electronic copy of the document.

SCH #: 20180	952010	
Project Title:	West Modesto Sewer Infrastructure Project	
Lead Agency: _	Stanislaus County Planning and Community Development	
Contact Name:	Miguel Galvez	
Email: galvezm	n@stancounty.com	Phone Number: (209) 535-6330
Project Location	n: Modesto	Stanislaus
	City	County

Project Description (Proposed actions, location, and/or consequences).

Stanislaus County, in cooperation with the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD) and State Water Resources Control Board (SWRCB), propose to install sanitary sewer mains and laterals, with private property connections to each residence, in three separate unincorporated neighborhoods within West Modesto in Stanislaus County, California. It is estimated that the Project will include the installation of up to 80,000 linear feet of gravity mains and approximately 1,004 new house laterals in the Spencer/Marshall (144 services), Beverly/Waverly (527 services), and Rouse/Colorado (333 services) neighborhoods. The Spencer/Marshall neighborhood is generally located approximately 0.3 mile west of Highway 99 and is accessible from State Route 132 and Spencer Avenue. The Beverly/Waverly neighborhood is located approximately 0.9 mile west of Highway 99 and is accessible from Tuolumne Boulevard and Roselawn Avenue. The following street intersections and road segment are part of the Project site: the California/ Marshall Avenue intersection; the Paradise Road/Pine Tree intersection; and approximately 100' east of the Lombardy Drive/Ritsch Lane intersection.

Identify the project's significant or potentially significant effects and briefly describe any proposed mitigation measures that would reduce or avoid that effect.

The 2018 West Modesto Sewer Infrastructure Project Initial Study with Negative Declaration (IS/ND) determined less than significant impact or no impact for all environmental resources. The proposed revision to the Project features will also have a less than significant impact or no impact to resources; however, the revision would require a change to the Project description as updated in the Addendum to the IS/ND. This Addendum focuses on the potential effects on the environment due to the proposed revision to the Project description to determine whether the changed conditions would result in anything beyond a less than significant impact.

No new or more severe environmental impacts have been identified and preparation of a subsequent Negative Declaration is not needed for the proposed Project. The County has reviewed the prior 2018 Final IS/ND and finds that the Project as proposed will have a less than significant to no impact on environmental resources. Therefore, the County has determined that this Addendum and the prior 2018 Final IS/ND provide the appropriate environmental documentation for the Project in compliance with the requirements of the CEQA Guidelines.

There are no areas of controversy known to the Lead Agency identified in the 2018 IS/ND or in the Addendum to th 2018 IS/ND.		
ovide a list of the resp	onsible or trustee agencies for the p	project.
	Control Board - Central Valley Reg of Fish and Wildlife, Region 4 esources	ional Water Quality Control Board
	_	Office